Assumed
  Asset  Real Return  Real Return

Asset Class  Allocation  Years 1-10(a)  Years 11+(b)

Global Equity   50.00%   4.80%   5.98%
Fixed Income   28.00%   1.00%   2.62%
Inflation Assets   0.77%   1.81%
Private Equity   8.00%   6.30%   7.23%
Real Estate   13.00%   3.75%   4.93%
Liquidity   1.00%   (0.92)%

(1)  In the System’s CAFR, Fixed income is included in Global Debt Securities; Liquidity is

included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both Global Equity
Securities and Global Debt Securities.

(2)   An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period.
(3)   An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Change in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

  Miscellaneous  Safety  Total

1% Decrease   6.15%   6.15%   6.15%
Net Pension Liability  $11,653,671   $13,299,535   $30,953,206

Current Discount Rate   7.15%   7.15%   7.15%
Net Pension Liability  $7,265,144   $8,780,706   $16,045,850

1% Increase   8.15%   8.15%   8.15%
Net Pension Liability  $3,642,725   $5,075,974   $8,718,699

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2020, the City reported a payable of $-0- for the outstanding amount of contributions to
the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2020.

CITY OF SELMA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2020
(Continued)

48

NOTE 10 – OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

Plan Description

The City participates in the CalPERS medical program under the Public Employees’ Medical and